
DCN:11705



m u ?  o m  - + m w u ? o  
m m m m -  
M M M M M  

I I B 1 I 

0 B g ) m o o  
O - N * r n  
m m m u ? m  
r r d -  

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Marines academically and professionall-y for 
success in N 
Broadened 

4 - 
and Training. ( 
- 3, 6, 9 month 

- Math. Science. Enolioh 

Naval Science Tncthtp 

- - ---- - ' -LAbALUAl 

- Civilian professors w/ Academic Dean 

- - - --- - I&AU b l  b U L W  

- Intro to Naval Science, Sea Power & Marit;-e 
Atfairs, Naval Engineering, Weapons Engineering, 
and Navigation T 2nd 

- Military staff 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



I Officer Training Command 
Newport - A*=- 

+ + SOURCE OF THE FORCE 

Command Brief 

For BRAC Commission Staff 

Itinerary 

Brief in King Hall 
King Hall (01s) 
Transit to Callaghan 
Callaghan Hall, incl~ 

Hall 
uding simulators - 

(SSOISTA-2 1 ) 
Transit to Peny f [all 
Perry Hall, including range (01s) 
Transit to Buttercup 
Buttercup (DC) 
Transit to Fire Fighting Trainer 
Fire Fighting Trainer (DC) - short 
demonstration 
Transit to NAVSTA Bldg 690 

Officer Training Command Newport 

prepares Sailors and Marines through 

enduring professional and personal 

development to lead as officers in the 

fleet. 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



3 1 0 ~ ~  u! ssamns 
101 Llleuo~ssa(o~d pue 611cmuavesr. sauurw 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



ropose itiatives in S 
Information Management System (STIMS) 

rief res ro 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



v, m -  
a E  0 0 .- + - 

.- so? 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



FORCEnet 
- Sensors: massively distributed undersea + airborne tracking & fire control 
- Automated agent-based computing back-plane 
- Integrated C2 tools (esp. 10 1 Kinetic, dist'ed defensive decisions, and effects-based strike) 
- Comm's protocols to support IP-convergence layer, mobility, & security 

Sea-based joint C2 
Hosting needs + Simultaneous support to Navy 1 MC 1 Joint ops 
Force lift, assembly, insertion and logistics -- needs and feasibility 
Supporting access and defense implications of Navy 1 MC I Joint ops 

Strike 
ESG operations, TT&P and survivability 
SSGN CONOPS 
Engaging mobile target tracks and TSTs 
Enhanced engagement 

Cursor-on-target type operations 
Machine-to-Machine Targeting 
Integration of off-board fire control from 
EPS and other sources 

Shield 
Classified ASW 
Viability I TT&P of MCM and counter-FPB ops 
Navy 1 Joint TAMD integration, SIAP, 
OTH fire control, & regional interceptor force 

211 9/04 3104 activities in blue 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



e e e e e  
Q ) Q ) Q ) Q ) Q )  * * - * *  
V ) V ) V ) V ) u )  

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



oncept / 0 ctrin e 
and Experimentation 

Ilciv personnel (24 for 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



BASE VISIT REPORT 

NAVAL STATION, NEWPORT, RI 

June 27-28,2005 

LEAD COMMISSIONER: None 

ACCOMPANYING COMMISSIONER: None 

COMMISSION STAFF: David Epstein 

LIST OF  ATTENDEES: I attended four primary meetings. These were: 
0 Naval Station Nel 

CAPT Robert P. McLaughlin 

CDR Stephen V. Burke 

DR Mike Stoll 

David Dorocz 

Mark Silvia 

t Rachel Coston 

port Introduction: 

Commanding Officer 

Executive Officer 

Environmental Head 1 401 841 -767 1 1 David.Dorocz@navy.mil 

Public Works Officer 

40 1 84 1-37 15 

401 841-3932 

Naval Station Newport Overview Brief: 

Robert.p.mclaughlin@navy.mil 

Stephen.v.Burke@,navy.mil 

401 841-3841 

Housing Storefront 

VQIBH Storefront 

Michacl.j.StolI(iinavy.mil 

40 1 84 1-4209 

401 841 -1 3 1 1 

Mark.silvia@,,navv.mil 

Rachel.Coston@navy.mil 

DCN:11705



I CAPT Robert P. McLaughlin 

CDR Stephen V. Burke 

CDR Mike Stoll 

David Dorocz 

Rachel Coston 

Anthony D ' Agnenica 
LT Loren Reinke 

Frank Molino 

1 Russ Racette 

1 CAPT Tim Davison 

CAPT James E. Pillsbury 

Commanding Officer I 401 841-3715 

Housing Storefi-ont 

Robert.p.mclaughlin@;navy.mil 

Executive Officer 

Public Works Officer 

Environmental Head 

I I 

Navy Region Northeast I 

401 841-3932 

401 841-3841 

401 841-7671 

VQIBH Storefront 

S tephen.v.Burke@navy.mil 

Michael.i.Stoll@navy.mil 

David.Dorocz@,navy.mil 

Development Command 
Naval Warfare 
Develo~ment Command 

401 841-1311 

OTCN Support Services 
Naval Warfare 

OTCN 

Rachel.Coston@;navy.mil 

401 841-7814 

NAVRESREDCOM I 401 841-4460 
I paul.borkowski@navy.mil 

murphyd@,nwdc.navy.mil 

Senator Jack Reed 

FISC Newport 
NAVSTA Public Affairs 

202 224-4642 liz.king@,read.senate.gov 

, 

NUWC Senior Staff 1401 832-1392 

NUWC 

NUWC BRAC Manager 

COS, NWDC 

1 
401 832-8287 I molinofw@,n~t.nuwc.navy.mil 
401 832-1354 parnagianpo@npt.nuwc.navy.mil - - 

CO, OTCN 401 841-1171 jatnes.pillsbun~@,navv.mil 

DCN:11705



e Officer Training Command: 
I 
CAPT Pillsbury 

CDR Stephen V. Burke 

I 

Executive Officer 

CDR Mike Stoll 

David Dorocz 

R p b & m c l a u ~ h l i n m &  Commanding Officer 

Mark Averyt 

401 841-3715 

401 841-3932 

401 841-7671 

Rachel Coston 

e Naval Undersea Warfare Center 
\ 

I CAPT Robert P.,McLaughlin I Commanding Officer 1 401 841-3715 I Robert.~.mclaughlin~navy.mil 

Stephen.v.Burke@,navy.mil 

Michael., .Stoll@navy.mil Public Works Officer 

David.Dorocz~navy.mi1 

OTCN 

CDR Douglas Rosander 

David Dorocz 401 841-7671 David.Dorocz@,navy.mil 

401 841-3841 

VQIBH Storefront 

401 841- 

Assistant Director, 
Chaplain School 

Mark.averyt@,navy.mil 

401 841-1311 

Dou~las.rosander~,navv.mil 

Mark Silvia 

-.. 
During the base "drive-by," we went into the building occupied by Naval Warfare Development 
Command and the CNO's Strategic Studies Group. NWDC, was previously part of the Naval 
War College, and is currently proposed to be relocated to Norfolk. SSG, which reports directly 
to CNO, will remain at Newport. 

Rachel.Coston@navy.mil 

Rachel Coston 

BASE'S PRESENT MISSION: The mission of NAVSTA Newport is to maintain and operate 
facilities and provide ser vices and material to support operations for tenant activities, supported 

Housing Storefront 
. 

activities and visiting fleet units, and to perform such other functions and tasks as may be 
directed by higher authority. Services are provided in nine major departments. (Attachment #1 
applies.) 

Mark.silvia@,navy.mil 

VQIBH Storefront Rachel.Coston@,navy. mil 
\ 

DCN:11705



I visited the facilities andlor met with representatives fkom Naval Station Newport and several of 
its major tenants, including Naval Undersea Warfare and Naval Officer Training Command. 
Each of those commands has its own mission. 

SECRETARY OF DEFENSE RECOMMENDATION: There are seven recommendations 
that affect Naval Station Newport. In some cases, Newport is but one of three or more affected 
bases. 

0 Close the Bristol Army Reserve Center, Bristol, RI, the Harwood Army Reserve Center, 
Providence, RI, the Warwick Army Reserve Center and Organizational Maintenance 
Shop, Wanvick, RI. Relocate all units to a new Army Reserve Center on Newport Naval 
Base, RI. 

Realign Naval Air Station Pensacola, FL by relocating Officer Training Command 
Pensacola, FL to Naval Station Newport, RI, and consolidating with Officer Training 
Command Newport, RI. 

Close the naval installation at Athens, GA. Relocate the Navy Supply Corps School and 
the Center for Service Support to Naval Station Newport, RI. Disestablish the Supply 
Corps Museum. 

Realign Naval Station Newport, RI by relocating the Navy Warfare Development 
Command to Naval Station Norfolk, VA. 

Realign Naval Air Station Joint Reserve Base Fort Worth, TX, by consolidating Navy 
Reserve Readiness Command South with Naval Reserve Readiness Command Midwest 
at Naval Station Great Lakes, IL. Realign Naval Station Newport, RI, and the 
Washington Navy Yard, Washington, DC, by consolidating Naval Reserve Readiness 
Command Northeast with Naval Reserve Readiness Command Mid-Atlantic and 
relocating the consolidated commands to Naval Station, Norfolk, VA. 

Realign Maxwell Air Force Base, AL; Naval Air Station Meridian, MS; and Naval 
Station Newport, RI, by relocating religious training and education to Fort Jackson, SC, 
establishing a Joint Center of Excellence for religious training and education. 

Realign Washington Navy Yard, DC, by disestablishing the Space Warfare Systems 
Center Charleston, SC, detachment Washington Navy Yard and assign functions to the 
new Space Warfare Systems Command Atlantic Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek, 
VA. 

Realign Naval Station, Norfolk, VA, by disestablishing the Space Warfare Systems 
Center Norfolk, VA, and the Space Warfare Systems Center Charleston, SC, detachment 
Norfolk, VA, and assign functions to the new Space Warfare Systems Command Atlantic 
Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek, VA. 

Realign Naval Weapons Station Charleston, SC, as follows: relocate Surface Maritime 
Sensors, Electronic Warfare, and Electronics Research, Development & Acquisition, and 

DCN:11705



Test & Evaluation of the Space Warfare Center to Naval Surface Warfare Center 
Division, Dahlgren, VA; relocate Subsurface Maritime Sensors, Electronic Warfare, and 
Electronics Research, Development & Acquisition, and Test & Evaluation of the Space 
Warfare Center to Naval Station Newport, RI; and relocate the Command Structure of 
the Space Warfare Center to Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek, VA, and consolidate 
it with billets from Space Warfare Systems Command San Diego to create the Space 
Warfare Systems Command Atlantic, Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek, VA. The 
remaining Maritime Information Systems Research, Development & Acquisition, and 
Test & Evaluation functions at Naval Weapons Station Charleston, SC, are assigned to 
Space Warfare Systems Command Atlantic, Naval Amphibious Base, Little Creek, VA. 

Realign Naval Base Ventura County, CA, Naval Surface Warfare Center Division, 
Dahlgren, VA, and Naval Station Newport, RI, by relocating Maritime Information 
Systems Research, Development & Acquisition, and Test & Evaluation to Naval 
Submarine Base Point Loma, San Diego, CA, and consolidating with the Space 
Warfare Center to create the new Space Warfare Systems Command Pacific, Naval 
Submarine Base Point Loma, San Diego, CA. 

Realign Naval Submarine Base Point Loma, San Diego, CA, as follows: relocate Surface 
Maritime Sensors, Electronic Warfare, and Electronics Research, Development & 
Acquisition, and Test & Evaluation of the Space Warfare Center to Naval Surface 
Warfare Center Division, Dahlgren, VA; relocate Subsurface Maritime Sensors, 
Electronic Warfare, and Electronics Research, Development & Acquisition, and Test & 
Evaluation of the Space Warfare Center to Naval Station Newport, RI; disestablish 
Space Warfare Systems Center Norfolk, VA, detachment San Diego, CA, and assign 
functions to the new Space Warfare Systems Command Pacific, Naval Submarine Base 
Point Loma, San Diego, CA; disestablish Naval Center for Tactical Systems 
Interoperability, San Diego, CA, and assign functions to the new Space Warfare Systems 
Command Pacific, Naval Submarine Base Point Loma, San Diego, CA; and disestablish 
Space Warfare Systems Command San Diego, CA, detachment Norfolk, VA, and assign 
functions to the new Space Warfare Systems Command Atlantic, Naval Amphibious 
Base, Little Creek , VA. 

Realign Naval Air Station Patuxent River, MD, by relocating Subsurface Maritime 
Sensors, Electronic Warfare, and Electronics Research, Development & Acquisition, and 
Test & Evaluation of the Naval Air Warfare Center, Aircraft Division to Naval Station 
Newport, RI. 

Realign Naval Air Station Jacksonville, FL, by disestablishing the Space Warfare 
Systems Center Charleston, SC, detachment Jacksonville, FL. 

Realign Naval Air Station Pensacola, FL, by relocating the Space Warfare Systems 
Center Charleston, SC, detachment Pensacola, FL, to Naval Weapons Station Charleston, 
SC. 

DCN:11705



Realign Naval Weapons Station Yorktown, VA, by relocating the Space Warfare 
Systems Center Charleston, SC, detachment Yorktown, VA, to Naval Station Norfolk, 
VA, and consolidating it into the new Space Warfare Systems Command Atlantic 
detachment, Naval Station Norfolk, VA. 

SECRETARY OF DEFENSE JUSTIFICATION: 
The justifications for the seven recommendations listed above are in the same order as the 
recommendations. 

This recommendation transforms Reserve Component facilities in the State of Rhode 
Island. The implementation of this recommendation will enhance military value, improve 
homeland defense capability, greatly improve training and deployment capability, create 
significant efficiencies and cost savings, and is consistent with the Army's force structure 
plans and Army transformational objectives. 

This recommendation is the result of a state-wide analysis of Reserve Component 
installations and facilities conducted by a team of functional experts from Headquarters, 
Department of the Army, the Office of the State Adjutant General, and the Army Reserve 
Regional Readiness Command. 

This recommendation closes three Army Reserve Centers in Bristol, Harwood and 
Warwick, RI; and closes one Army Reserve Organizational Maintenance Shop in 
Warwick, RI and constructs a multi functional Army Reserve Center (AFRC) on 
Newport Naval Base, RI. This recommendation reduces the number of separate DoD 
installations by relocating to an existing base. 

The implementation of this recommendation will enhance military value, improve 
homeland defense capability, greatly improve training and deployment capability, create 
significant efficiencies and cost savings, and is consistent with the Army's force structure 
plans and Army transformational objectives. 

This recommendation considered feasible locations within the demographic and 
geographic areas of the closing facilities and affected units. The site selected was 
determined as the best location because it optimizes the Reserve Components ability to 
recruit and retain Reserve Component soldiers and to train and mobilize units impacted 
by this recommendation. 

This recommendation provides the opportunity for other Local, State, or Federal 
organizations to partner with the Reserve Components to enhance Homeland Security 
and Homeland Defense at a reduced cost to those agencies. 

Although not captured in the COBRA analysis, this recommendation avoids an estimated 
$20.8M in mission facility renovation costs and procurement avoidances associated with 
meeting ATIFP construction standards and altering existing facilities to meet unit training 
and communications requirements. Consideration of these avoided costs would reduce 

DCN:11705



costs and increase the net savings to the Department of Defense in the 6-year BRAC 
implementation period, and in the 20-year period used to calculate NPV. 

Navy Officer Accession Training is currently conducted at three installations: (1) 
US .  Naval Academy Annapolis, MD hosts Midshipman Training; (2) Naval Station 
Newport hosts Naval Academy Preparatory School and Officer Training Command 
Newport, which includes Officer Indoctrination School and Seaman to Admiral-21 
Program courses; and (3) Naval Air Station Pensacola hosts Officer Training Command 
Pensacola which includes Navy Officer Candidate School, Limited Duty Officer Course, 
Chief Warrant Officer Course, and the Direct Commissioning Program. Consolidation of 
Officer Training Command Pensacola and Officer Training Command Newport will 
reduce inefficiencies inherent in maintaining two sites for similar training courses 
through reductions in facilities requirements, personnel requirements (including 
administrative and instructional staff), and excess capacity. This action also supports the 
Department of the Navy initiative to create a center for officer training at Naval Station 
Newport. 

This recommendation closes a single-function installation and relocates its activities to a 
multi-functional installation with higher military value. Naval Station Newport has a 
significantly higher military value than Navy Supply Corps School and the capacity to 
support the Navy Supply Corps School training mission with existing infrastructure, 
making relocation of Navy Supply Corps School to Naval Station Newport desirable and 
cost efficient. Relocation of this function supports the Department of the Navy initiative 
to create a center for officer training at Naval Station Newport. 

Center for Service Support, which establishes curricula for other service support training, 
is relocated to Naval Station Newport with the Navy Supply Corps School to capitalize 
on existing resource and personnel efficiencies. 

Relocation of the Navy Supply Corps School and Center for Service Support to Naval 
Station Newport removes the primary mission from the naval installation at Athens and 
removes or relocates the entirety of the Navy workforce at the naval installation at 
Athens, except for those personnel associated with base support functions. As a result, 
retention of the naval installation at Athens is no longer required. 

Navy Warfare Development Command performs the hnctions of warfare innovation, 
concept development, fleet and joint experimentation, and the synchronization and 
dissemination of doctrine. Relocating the Navy Warfare Development Command to 
Norfolk better aligns the Navy's warfare development organization with those of the 
other joint force components and Joint Forces Command, as well as places Navy Warfare 
Development Command in better proximity to Fleet Forces Command and the Second 
Fleet Battle Lab it supports, resulting in substantial travel cost savings to conduct 
experimentation events. Location of Navy Warfare Development Command in Hampton 
Roads area places it in proximity to Army Training and Doctrine Command, Fort 
Monroe, VA and Marine Corps Combat Development Command, Quantico, VA, as well 
as in closer proximity to the Air Force Doctrine Center at Maxwell Air Force Base, AL, 
which furthers joint interoperability concepts. 

DCN:11705



This recommendation enhances the Navy's long-standing initiative to accomplish 
common management and support on a regionalized basis, by consolidating and 
collocating reserve readiness commands with the installation management Regions. This 
collocation aligns management concepts and efficiencies and ensures a reserve voice at 
each region as well as enabling future savings through consolidation of like functions. 
This recommendation will result in an increase in the average military value for the 
remaining Naval Reserve Readiness Commands and ensures that each of the installation 
management Regions has an organization to manage reserve matters within the region. 

* Consolidation at Fort Jackson, SC, creates a synergistic benefit by having each Services' 
officer and enlisted programs conducted in close proximity to operational forces. 
Realized savings result from consolidation and alignment of similar officer and enlisted 
educational activities and the merging of common support functions. This 
recommendation supports the following DoD transformational options: 1) establish 
center of excellence for joint education and training by combining like schools; and 2) 
establish joint officer and enlisted specialized skills training. 

These recommended realignments and consolidations provide for multifunctional and 
multidisciplinary Centers of Excellence in Maritime C4ISR. This recommendation will 
also reduce the number of technical facilities engaged in Maritime Sensors, Electronic 
Warfare, & Electronics and Information Systems RDAT&E from twelve to five. This, in 
turn, will reduce overlapping infrastructure increase the efficiency of operations and 
support an integrated approach to RDAT&E for maritime C4ISR. Another result would 
also be reduced cycle time for fielding systems to the warfighter. 

MAIN FACILITIES REVIEWED (attachment #1 applies): 
The primary facilities visited included: 

Naval Station Newport: Conference Center, base "drive-by" (attachments #2-3 apply); 
Officer Training Command, Newport: Dormitories, pistol range, auditorium, classrooms 

0 Naval Warfare Development Command; 
Naval Undersea Warfare Center: Submarine radio laboratory, submarine combat control 
laboratory, periscope I-level maintenance facility, periscope testing facility, submarine 
over water antenna test facility, two anechoic chambers, and others (attachment #4 
applies). 

KEY ISSUES IDENTIFIED: 
There are several vacant buildings, including two 20K square foot buildings that are vacant. 
This is in addition to sufficient space to absorb all incoming organizations on the non- 
technical side, using major rehabilitation of existing spaces. (attachments #5-6 apply) 

0 There is a convention center which has adjacent bachelor quarters. There appears to be 
substantial use by various customers, including the IRS. They can cater from the Officers 
Club. It appears to have a lower level of IT sophistication. 

DCN:11705



Naval Station Newport family housing is under a privatization contract. The number of 
housing units is being reduced from 1351 to 869 (plus 5 units which will remain under Navy 
auspices). The reduction is attributable to the sale of 321 units and the demolishment of 242. 
86 new units will be built. (attachment #7 applies) 

0 

Army Reserve Center: 
There was no discussion of the Army Reserve Center and nobody to discuss it. 

Officer train in^ Command: 
Officer Training Command Newport (OTCN) and Officer Training Command Pensacola both 
report to Naval Service Training Command, which is part of Naval Education and Training 
Command. OTCN is comprised of three parts - 

o Officer Indoctrination School which has the mission of preparing newly 
commissioned Medical, Medical Service Corps, Nurse Corps, Dental Corps, JAG 
Corps, and Nuclear Power Instructors as Naval leaders supporting the Fleet and Fleet 
Marine Force. It conducts nine classes per year, each with up to 150 students. 
Students in this class average about 30% ex-enlisted. Students range from ENS- 
LCDR; fiom early 20s to 50s. 

o STA-2 1 (Seaman to Admiral - 2 1) which prepares selected sailors and marines 
academically and professionally for success in NROTC. STA-2 1 includes BOOST 
and Naval Science curriculum. BOOST provides remedial training in math, science, 
and English in 3,6, or 9 month programs. As the quality of Navy enlistees has 
improved, the enlisted -sourced NROTC applicants have had less and less need for 
this program, while the Marines still tend to use the nine-month program. BOOST 
students may come with their families. There is also a Naval Science Institute, which 
teaches all of the courses normally taken by an NROTC midshipman, so that NROTC 
midshipman can graduate in three years. 

o Naval Chaplains School prepares Navy Chaplains for institutional ministry and 
professional leadership throughout and beyond the Sea Services. The Basic Course is 
given 3 times per year, each ten week class with 65-70 chaplains who start as )-2s or 
0-3s and enter at ages ranging fiom their mid-20s to age 62. There are also three 
advanced courses, each 3-4 weeks in durations. There are also Professional 
Development Training Courses and a Chaplain Candidate course for prospective 
chaplains. 

OTCN also conducts a variety of one and two-day damage control courses (fire fighting, wet 
trainer, and water survival) for a total of about 7000 students per year. 

OTCN has sufficient physical capacity to accommodate all of OTCP's students with 
rehabilitation of existing spaces. There would be some efficiencies obtaining through the 
merging of the two staffs (Commanding Officer, Comptroller, Curriculum Control, etc.). 

OTC students ?? do not receive PCS orders and bring their families only at their own expense. 

DCN:11705



OTCN experiences a significant spike in student load during the summer - about 50% higher 
than the peaks at other times during the year. (attachment #8-11 apply) 

N a w  Supplv Corps School: 
There was no discussion of NSCS except as relevant to BQs and the Conference Center. 
(attachment #12 applies) 

N a w  Warfare Development Command: 
We visited the building which NWDC occupies. CAPT Davison, the Deputy Commander, 
accompanied us as we toured the building. Mr. Dan Murphy and several other key personnel 
were also part of the touring party. NWDC was previously part of the Naval War College. 
NWDC does some key parts of the Navy SEATRIAL process. (attachments #13- 14 apply.) 

Naval Reserve Readiness Command: 
A representative was present from Naval Reserve Readiness Command, but no objections were 
raised and I saw no reason to doubt the wisdom of the proposed move. 

N a w  Chaplains School: 
At my request, CDR Douglas Rosander, the Assistant Director, joined the meeting at the Officer 
Training Command 

Naval Undersea Warfare Center: (Attachment #15) 
There is considerable concern about "brain drain." They point to the high percentage of 
employees who did not move in BRACs 1993 and 1995. (Attachment #16 applies) 

NUWC has the electronics of a virtual submarine. However the timing associated with 
cross-country transmissions precludes testing. Also, because of the classified nature of the 
communication, transmissions go through closed circuit fiber optic cable. Thus, performing 
testing through cross-country facilities would be virtually impossible. (Attachments #17-18 
apply to this and all questions.) 

Here, like elsewhere, I was told of the manner in which military value and the granularity 
that lead to the division into the 13 categories improperly drove illogical decisions. 

NUWC, unlike San Diego, has over-water ranges to test transmissions, periscopes, etc. 

NUWC has sufficient capacity to accommodate all existing personnel and all personnel 
slated to come to Newport using existing space and approved MILCON. (Attachment #I  9 
applies) 

DCN:11705



INSTALLATION CONCERNS RAISED 
o See comments on cost of move in write-up on Navy Supply Corps School, Athens, GA; 

Naval Warfare Development Command pointed out 
"Brain drain" issues; however, they acknowledged that the Norfolk area should have 
plenty of qualified military retirees who are willing and able to start quickly. 

0 The cost of a 12K square foot modeling and simulation lab and of a 4400 square foot TS 
and SAP SCIF was not included in the COBRA. 

Naval Undersea Warfare Center pointed out: 
They have the electronics of a virtual submarine. If sensors or other parts of the 
submarine were placed under Pt. Loma, the timing differences with different parts of the 
virtual submarine in different places would interfere with operations. They pointed out 
that sometime they have to bring parts of key assemblies by cart to get the elements side- 
by-side instead of in different buildings. 
Extensive, expensive procurements would be needed to replace equipment being moved 
to Southern California. 

e They discussed the "brain drain" and provided Handout #9 which supports expectations 
of significant personnel losses. They have a highly educated work force, with 159 PhDs 
(8%) and 735 Master's (37%) 
The COBRA cost does not reflect certain costs. (Attachment #20 applies) 

0 There are timing issues that would preclude successful testing of the virtual submarine 
when parts of the "submarine" are at opposite ends of the country. 

COMMUNITY CONCERNS RAISED: 
See remarks above on Navy Warfare Development Command; 
See remarks above on Naval Undersea Warfare Center. 

REOUESTS FOR STAFF AS A RESULT OF VISIT: 
N/A 

DCN:11705



Last Printed: 7/1/2005 at 10:30 AM Page 1 of I 

DCN:11705



environmental resource areas of dredging; land use constraints or sensitive resources; marine 
mammals, resources, or sanctuaries; noise; or threatened and endangered species. This 
recommendation indicates impacts of costs at the installations involved, which reported $4.9M in 
costs for waste management and environmental compliance. These costs were included in the 
payback calculation. Naval Shipyard Portsmouth, the closing installation, reports $47.1M in 
costs for environmental restoration. Because the Department has a legal obligation to perfom 
environmental restoration regardless of whether an installation is closed, realigned, or remains 
open, this cost is not included in the payback calculation. The aggregate environmental impact 
of all recommended BRAC actions affecting the installations in this recommendation has been 
reviewed. There are no known environmental impediments to implementation of this 
recommendation. 

Recommendation for Realignment 
Naval Station Newport, RI 

Recommendation: Realign Naval Station Newport, RI by relocating the Navy Warfare 
Development Command to Naval Station Norfolk, VA. 

Justification: Navy Warfare Development Command performs the functions of warfare 
innovation, concept development, fleet and joint experimentation, and the synchronization and 
dissemination of doctrine. Relocating the Navy Warfare Development Command to Norfolk 
better aligns the Navy's warfare development organization with those of the other joint force 
components and Joint Forces Command, as well as places Navy Warfare Development 
Command in better proximity to Fleet Forces Command and the Second Fleet Battle Lab it 
supports, resulting in substantial travel cost savings to conduct experimentation events. Location 
of Navy Warfare Development Command in Hampton Roads area places it in proximity to Army 
Training and Doctrine Command, Fort Monroe, VA and Marine Corps Combat Development 
Command, Quantico, VA, as well as in closer proximity to the Air Force Doctrine Center at 
Maxwell Air Force Base, AL, which hrthers joint interoperability concepts. 

Payback: The total estimated one-time cost to the Department of Defense to implement this 
recommendation is $1 1.8M. The net of all costs and savings to the Department during the 
implementation period is a cost of $8.3M. Annual recurring savings to the Department after 
implementation are $1 .OM with a payback expected in 13 years. The net present value of the 
costs and savings to the Department over the next 20 years is a savings of $2.1M. 

Economic Impact on Communities: Assuming no economic recovery, this recommendation 
could result in a maximum potential reduction of 490 jobs (200 direct, and 290 indirect jobs) 
over the 2006-201 1 period in the Providence-New Bedford-Fall River, RI-MA, Metropolitan 
Statistical Area, which is less than 0.1 percent of economic area employment. The aggregate 
economic impact of all recommended actions on this economic region of influence was 
considered and is at Appendix B of Volume I. 

Community Infrastructure Assessment: A review of community attributes indicates no issues 
regarding the ability of the infrastructure of the communities to support missions, forces, and 

Section 2: Recommendations - Navy and Marine Corps 

DCN:11705



personnel. There are no known community infrastructure impediments to implementation of all 
recommendations affecting the installations in this recommendation. 

Environmental Impact: Naval Station Norfolk, VA, is in Maintenance for Ozone (1-Hour) and 
Marginal Non-attainment for Ozone (8-Hour) but an Air Conformity Determination is not 
required. There are potential impacts for the environmental resource areas of cultural, 
archeological, or tribal resources and wetlands. No impacts are anticipated for dredging; land 
use constraints or sensitive resources areas; marine mammals, resources or sanctuaries; noise; 
threatened and endangered species or critical habitat; waste management; or water resources. 
This recommendation indicates impacts of costs at the installations involved, which reported 
$0.075M in costs for environmental compliance activities. These costs were included in the 
payback calculation. This recommendation does not otherwise impact the costs of 
environmental restoration, waste management or environmental compliance activities. The 
aggregate environmental impact of all recommended BRAC actions affecting the installations in 
this recommendation has been reviewed. There are no known environmental impediments to 
implementation of this recommendation. 

Recommendation for Closure and Realignment 
Naval Station Ingleside, TX and 

Naval Air Station Corpus Christi, TX 

Recommendation: Close Naval Station Ingleside, TX. Relocate its ships along with dedicated 
personnel, equipment and support to Naval Station San Diego, CA. Relocate the ship 
intermediate repair function to Shore Intermediate Maintenance Activity San Diego, CA. 
Consolidate Mine Warfare Training Center with Fleet Anti-submarine Warfare Training Center 
San Diego, CA. Realign Naval Air Station Corpus Christi, TX. Relocate Commander Mine 
Warfare Command and Commander Mobile Mine Assembly Group to Fleet Anti-Submarine 
Warfare Center, Point Loma, CA. Relocate Helicopter Mine Countermeasures Squadron 15 
(HM-15) and dedicated personnel, equipment and support to Naval Station Norfolk, VA. 
Disestablish Commander Helicopter Tactical Wing U.S. Atlantic Fleet Aviation Intermediate 
Maintenance Detachment Truax Field at Naval Air Station Corpus Christi, TX and relocate its 
intermediate maintenance function for Aircraft Components, Fabrication & Manufacturing, and 
Support Equipment to Fleet Readiness Center Mid-Atlantic Site Norfolk, VA. 

Justification: This recommendation moves mine warfare surface and aviation assets to major 
fleet concentration areas and reduces excess capacity. Gulf Coast presence can be achieved as 
needed with available Navy ports at Naval Air Station Key West, FL, and Naval Air Station 
Pensacola, FL. The Minehunter Coastal ships at Naval Station Ingleside are scheduled for 
decommissioning between FY 2006 and FY 2008 and will not relocate. Additionally, U.S. Coast 
Guard presence is expected to remain in the Gulf Coast region. Relocation of Commander Mine 
Warfare Command and the Mine Warfare Training Center to San Diego, CA, creates a center of 
excellence for Undersea Warfare, combining both mine warfare and anti-submarine warfare 
disciplines. This reorganization removes the Mine Warfare community from a location remote 
from the fleet thereby better supporting the shift to organic mine warfare. This recommendation 
also supports mission elimination at Shore Intermediate Maintenance Activity Naval Reserve 

Section 2: Recommendations -Navy and Marine Corps 

DCN:11705



Economic Impact Report 

This report depicts the economic impact of the following Scenarios: 

DON-0168A: Relocate NWDC to Hampton Roads 

The data in this report is rolled up by Region of Influence 

Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 
Page 1 

DCN:11705



As of: T!w Api 14 11 : 19.35 EDT 2005 

ECONOMIC IMPACT DATA 

Scenario: All Selected (see title page) 
Economic Region of Influence(R0I): Providence-New Bedford-Fall River, RI-MA Metropolitan Statistical Area 
Base: All Bases 
Action: All Actions 

Overall Economic lm~act of P ~ O D O S ~ ~  BRAC-05 Action: 
ROI Po~ulation (20021: 
ROI ~ m ' p l o ~ m e i  (2062): 
Authorized Manpower (2005): 
Authorized Manpower(2005) I ROI Employment(2002): 
Total Estimated Job Change: 
Total Estimated Job Change I ROI Employment(2002): 

Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 
Page 2 

DCN:11705



Providence-New Bedford-Fall River, RI-MA Metropolitan Statistical Area Trend Data 

Emdovment Trend (1 988-2002) 

7--- - - - - -= = a  

0 
YEAR: 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 
Index: 1 1 0.98 0.93 0.95 0.96 0.97 0.98 0.98 1 1.01 1.03 1.06 1.06 1.07 
Represents the ROl's indexed employment change since 1988 

Unem~lovment Percentaae Trend (1990-2003) 

'- T 

0 
YEAR: 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 
ROI: 7.47% 10.04%9.9% 8.52% 7.62% 7.35% 5.76% 5.62% 4.91% 4.28% 4.02% 4.76% 5.45% 5.82% 
USA: 5.6% 6.83% 7.5% 6.91% 6.09% 5.59% 5.4% 4.94% 4.51% 4.21% 3.99% 4.74% 5.79% 5.99% 

Per Ca~ita Income x $1.000 (1988-2002) 

T 

0 
YEAR: 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 
ROI: $27.58 $28.16 $27.34 $26.39 $26.71 $26.78 $26.98 $27.47 $27.72 $28.55 $29.54 $29.94 $30.96 $31.26 $31.5 
USA: $26.96 $27.48 $27.42 $26.87 $27.35 $27.18 $27.53 $27.86 $28.35 $29.04 $30.35 $30.86 $31.89 $31.72 $31.61 
Note: National trend lines are dashed 

Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 
Page 3 

DCN:11705



As of:  Tl?u Apr 14 1 1 :19:35 EDT 2005 

ECONOMIC IMPACT DATA 

Scenario: All Selected (see title page) 
Economic Region of influence(R0I): Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport News, VA-NC Metropolitan Statistical Area 
Base: All Bases 
Action: All Actions 

Overall Economic Im~act  of ProDosed BRAC-05 Action: 
ROI Po~ulation (20021: 

Authorized ~anpower(i00$1 ROI Employment(2002): 
Total Estimated Job Chanaer 
Total Estimated Job ~ h & & >  ROI Employment(2002): 

Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 
Page 4 

DCN:11705



Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport News, VA-NC Metropolitan Statistical Area Trend Data 

EmDlo~ment Trend (1 988-2002) 

mR1Q ' F - =  @ 

0 
YEAR: 1988 2 
Index: 1 1.02 1.03 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.04 1.06 1.08 1.09 1.11 1.12 1.14 1.15 1.17 
Represents the ROl's indexed employment change since I988 

Unem~lovment Percentaae Trend (1990-2003 

16% T 

0 
YEAR: 1990 
ROI: 4.55Oh 5.56% 6.34% 5.41% 5.75% 4.95% 4.85% 4.8% 3.45% 3.37% 2.62% 3.51% 4.18% 4.42% 
USA: 5.6% 6.83% 7.5% 6.91% 6.09% 5.59% 5.4% 4.94% 4.51% 4.21% 3.99% 4.74% 5.79% 5.99% 

Per Ca~ita Income x $1.000 (1988-2002) 

m.0 

0 
YEAR: 1988 2 
ROI: $25.9 $26.04 $25.47 $25.31 $25.43 $25.21 $25.31 $25.18 $25.65 $26.18 $27.12 $27.51 $28.16 $28.63 $29.01 
USA: $26.96 $27.48 $27.42 $26.87 $27.35 $27.18 $27.53 $27.86 $28.35 $29.04 $30.35 $30.86 $31.89 $31.72 $31.61 
Note: National trend lines are dashed 

Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 
Page 5 

DCN:11705



DRAFT DELIBERATIVE DOCUMENT - FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY - NOT RELEASABLE UNDER FOlA 
This document may contain information protected from disclosure by public law, regulations or orders. 

NAVSTA - NE 
Demographics 
The following tables provide a short description of the area near the installationlactivity. 
NAVSTA-NEWPORT-RI is 32 miles fiom Providence, RI, the nearest city with a population of 100,000 or 
more. The nearest metropolitan statistical area (MSA) is 

MSA 
Providence-Fall River-Warwick, RI-MA 

Child Care 
This attribute captures the number of nationally accredited child-care centers within the local community: 3 

Cost of Living 

Population 
1,188,6 13 

The following entities comprise the military housing area (MHA): 

Cost of Living provides a relative measure of cost of living in the local community. General Schedule (GS) 
Locality pay provides a relative scale to compare local salaries with government salaries and Basic Allowance for 
Housing (BAH) is an indicator of the local rental market. In-state tuition is an indicator of the support provided 
by the state for active duty family members to participate in higher-level education opportunities. For median 
household income and house value, the basis of the data (either MSA or number of counties in the MHA or the 
county of the installation) is indicated. 

CountyICity 
Bristol 
Bristol 
Newport 
Total 

Population 
534678 
50648 
85433 
670,759 

I I 

In-state Tuition Continues if Member PCSs Out of State I No I 

Median Household Income (US Avg $4 1,994) 
Median House Value (US Avg $1 19,600) 

GS Locality Pay ("Rest of US" 10.9%) 

0-3 with Dependents BAH Rate 

In-state Tuition for Family Member 

Education 
This attribute defines the population in local school districts and identifies capacity. The pupil/teacher ratio, 
graduation rate, and composite SAT IIACT scores provide a relative quality indicator of education. This attribute 
also attempts to give communities credit for the potential intellectual capital they provide. 

$44,928 
$1 54,08 1 

17.0% 

$1,952 

Yes 

NOTE: "MFR--means a Memorandum For Record is on file at the installation/activity/agency to document 
problems in obtaining the required information. Reasons for not being able to obtain information may be that the 

Basis: 
3 of 3 

counties 

1 
Extracted from OSD BRAC database as of April 20, 2005 

DCN:11705



DRAFT DELIBERATIVE DOCUMENT - FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY - NOT RELEASABLE UNDER FOIA 
This document may contain information protected from disclosure by public law, regulations or orders. 

school district refused to provide the information or the school district does not use or track the information. For 
each entry, the number of school districts for which data are available of the total number of school districts 
reported, and the number of MFRs is indicated. 

l-iiz-l 
1 School District(s) Capacity 1 105,485 1 270f27 1 

1 1 districts 
Students Enrolled 1 99.263 1 270f27 

Average PupiVTeacher Ratio 

High School Students Enrolled 

Average High School Graduation Rate (US Avg 67.3%) 

Average Composite SAT I Score (USAvg1026) 

Average ACT Score (US Avg 20.8) 

- 

I Available Vocational andlor Technical Schools 
I 

3 

Available GraduatePhD Programs 
Available Colleges andlor Universities 

Employment 

, 

16.8:l 

29,72 1 

89.4% 

1013 

Unemployment and job growth rates provide an indicator of job availability in the local community. National 
rates from the Bureau of Labor Statistics are also provided. For each entry, the basis of the data (either MSA or 
number of counties in the MHA or the county of the installation) is indicated. 

districts 
27 of 27 
districts 
21 of 27 
districts 
21 of27 
districts 
21 of 27 
districts 
o of 27 

districts. 6 

5 
6 

The unemployment rates for the last five years: 

M F R ~  

The annual job growth rate for the last five-years: 

Local Data 
National 
Basis: 

Housing 

1999 
4.4% 
4.2% 

3 of 3 counties 

Local Data 
National 
Basis: 

This attribute provides an indication of availability of housing, both sales and rental, in the local community. 
Note: According to the 2000 Census, Vacant Sale and Vacant Rental Units do not equal total Vacant Housing 
Units. Vacant housing units may also include units that are vacant but not on the market for sale or rent. For 
each entry, the basis of the data (either MSA or number of counties in the MHA or the county of the installation) 
is indicated. 

2000 
3.8% 
4.0% 

3 of 3 counties 

1999 
1.5% 
1.5% 

3 of 3 counties 

[ Total Vacant Housing Units 16,688 Basis: 1 

Extracted from OSD BRAC database as of April 20, 2005 

200 1 
4.6% 
4.7% 

3 of 3 counties 

2000 
-7 1 .O% 
2.4% 

3 of 3 counties 

2002 
5.8% 
5.8% 

3 of 3 counties 

200 1 
245.8% 

.03% 
3 of 3 counties 

2003 
6.5% 
6.0% 

3 of 3 counties 

2002 
.8% 

-.31% 
3 of 3 counties 

2003 
.6% 

36% 
3 of 3 counties 

DCN:11705



Medical Providers 

DRAFT DELIBERATIVE DOCUMENT - FOR DlSCUSSlON PURPOSES ONLY - NOT RELEASABLE UNDER FOlA 
This document may contain information protected from disclosure by public law, regulations or orders. 

This attribute provides an indicator of availability of medical care for military and DoD civilians in the local 
community. The table reflects the raw number of physiciansheds and ratio of physiciansheds to population. The 
basis of the data (either MSA or number of counties in the MHA or the county of the installation) is indicated. 

Vacant Sale Units 
Vacant Rental Units 

SafetyICrime 
The local community's Uniform Crime Reports (UCR) Index for 2002 per 100,000 people and the national UCR 
based on information from the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) for 2002 is provided. The basis of the data 
(either MSA or state) is indicated. 

1,85 1 
5,693 

Local Community 
Ratio 
National Ratio (2003) 

3 of 3 counties 

Transportation 
Distance to an airport shows convenience and availability of airline transportation. Public transportation shows 
potential for members and DoD civilians to use it to commute tolfrom work under normal circumstances and for 
leisure. 

# Physicians 
1,057 

1:1,093 
1 :42 1.2 

Local UCR 
National UCR 

Distance from NAVSTA-NEWPORT-RI to nearest commercial airport: 27.0 miles 
Is NAVSTA-NEWPORT-RI served by regularly scheduled public transportation? Yes 

Utilities 
This attribute identifies a local community's water and sewer systems7 ability to receive 1,000 additional people. 

# Beds 
1,312 
1:880 

1 :373.7 

3,589.1 
4,118.8 

Does the local community's water system have the ability to meet an expanded need of an additional 1,000 people 
moving in the local coqun i ty?  Yes 

Basis: state 

Does the local community's sewer system have the ability to meet an expanded need of an additional 1,000 

Population 
1,154,789 

people moving in the local community? Yes 

Basis: 
3 of 3 counties 

Extracted from OSD BRAC database as of April 20, 2005 

DCN:11705



Draft Deliberative Document-For Discussion Purposes Only-Do Not Release Under FOIA 

Summaw of Scenario Environmental Impacts 
DON Scenario: DON-0168A 

Action 1 : Realign NAVSTA Newport, RI by relocating Navy Warfare Development 
Command to Naval Station Norfolk, VA. (Alternative Receiver site) 

General Environmental Impacts 

Environmental 
Resource Area 

Air Quality 

Dredging ( No impact. 

Naval Station Newport, RI 
(Realigned Installations) 

No impact. 

Cultural/ 
Archeological/ 
Tribal Resources 

No impact. 

Land Use 
ConstraintsISensitive 
Resource Areas 

No impact. 

Marine 
MarnmalsIMarine 
Resources/ Marine 
Sanctuaries 
Noise 

No impact. 

No impact. 

Threatened& 
Endangered 
Species/Critical 

No impact. 

Habitat 
Waste Management Reduces waste generation. 

Water Resources 

Naval Station Norfolk, VA 
(Gaining Installation) 

Reduces water use. 

Wetlands 

The installation is in maintenance 
for 1 -Hour Ozone, marginal non- 
attainment for 8-Hour Ozone. No 

No impact. 

Conformity Determination needed. 
Historic and archeological sites 
have been identified with the 
potential to impact future 
construction. Potential impact. 
No impact. 

Installation reports 226 
unconstrained acres available for 
development. Sensitive Resource 
areas nearby. No impact. 
No impact. 

No impact. 

No impact. 

No impact. 

Increases Water Usage. Installation 
discharges to impaired waterway. 
Groundwater contamination 
present. No impact from additional 
operations. 
Installation has 8.8% wetland 

DCN:11705



Droft Deliberative Document-For Discussion Purposes Only-Do Not Release Under FOIA 

restricted acres on base. 
Consideration for MILCON. 

lm~acts of Costs 

Selection 
Criterion 8 

Environmental 
Points 

Environmental 
Restoration 

Waste Management 

Environmental 
Compliance 

Naval Station Newport, RI 
(Realigned Installations) 

DERA costs $77.2 M t h  FY 03; 
$4 1.4 M CTC 

None. 

None. 

Naval Station Norfolk, VA 
(Gaining Installation) 

DERA costs $85.8 M thru FY 03; 
$24.3 M CTC 

None. 

75K - NEPA EA 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 1/2 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av6094408.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Starting Year : 2006 
Final Year : 2009 
Payback Year : 2022 (13 Years) 

NPV in 2025($K): -2,055 
1-Time Cost ($K) : 11,753 

Net Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars 
2006 2007 
---- ---- 

MilCon 706 918 
Person 0 0 
Overhd 14 9 9 7 
Moving 0 0 
Missio 0 0 
Other 7 5 0 

TOTAL 929 1,016 6,994 1,412 

2006 2007 2008 2009 
---- ---- ---- ---- 

POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Off 0 0 0 0 
En1 0 0 0 0 
Civ 0 0 0 0 
TOT 0 0 0 0 

POSITIONS REALIGNED 
Off 0 0 6 42 
En1 
Stu 
Civ 
TOT 

Total 
----- 
8,547 
-1,512 
-1,856 
2,208 

0 
937 

8,325 

Total 
----- 

0 
0 
0 
0 

4 8 
5 
0 
5 8 
111 

Beyond 

DCN:11705



COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/2 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenarlo Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Optlon Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Docurnents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\CO~RA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars (SK) 
2006 2007 
---- ---- 

MilCon 706 918 
Person 0 0 
Overhd 149 112 
Moving 0 0 
Missio 0 0 
Other 75 0 

TOTAL 92 9 1,031 7,358 3,591 996 996 

Savings in 2005 Constant 
2006 
---- 

MilCon 0 
Person 0 
Overhd 0 
Moving 0 
Missio 0 
Other 0 

Dollars (SK) 
2007 2008 
---- ---- 

0 0 
0 139 
15 193 
0 31 
0 0 
0 0 

TOTAL 0 15 364 2,179 2,006 2,011 

Total 
----- 
8,547 
1,805 
1,193 
2,417 

0 
937 

Total 
----- 

0 
3,317 
3,049 
209 
0 
0 

Beyond 
------ 

0 
494 
237 
0 
0 

264 

Beyond 
------ 

0 
1,059 
952 
0 
0 
0 

DCN:11705



TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/3 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - - - - - - - 
Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE - 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 19,500 

Total - Other 94,500 

Total One-Time Costs 11,752,654 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 209,027 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

Total One-Time Savings 209,027 

Total Net One-Time Costs 11,543,627 

DCN:11705



COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navv 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DO~0168~\DO~0168~v609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - - - - - - - 
Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel , 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 0 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 0 

Total - Other 0 

Total One-Time Costs 3,111,051 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 209,027 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

Total One-Time Savings 209,027 

Total Net One-Time Costs 2,902,024 

DCN:11705



COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3/3 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - - - - - - - 
Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 75,000 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 19,500 

Total - Other 94,500 
.............................................................................. 
Total One-Time Costs 8,641,603 
.............................................................................. 
One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 0 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

.............................................................................. 
Total One-Time Savings 0 
.............................................................................. 
Total Net One-Time Costs 8,641,603 

DCN:11705



TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 1/9 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DO~0168~v609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

ONE-TIME COSTS 
----- (SK) ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MI LCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIF 
Civ Retire 

CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 
----- 

8,547 

182 
5 0 

215 
5 

1,147 
146 
4 5 
139 
0 

434 

6 
54 
0 
13 

2 0 
407 
0 
4 1 
0 

12 
6 

136 
53 

0 

0 
75 
0 
19 

11,753 

DCN:11705



Department 
Scenario File : 
Option Pkg Name: 
Std Fctrs File : 

RECURRINGCOSTS 
----- (SK) ----- 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 

OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COST 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
----- (SK) ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
----- (SK) ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 

OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/9 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Navy 
\\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168~\~O~0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
DON-0168A 
C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

DCN:11705



TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3/9 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Optlon Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

ONE-TIME NET 
----- (SK) ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
Civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
----- (SK) ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House ~ l l &  
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

Total 
----- 

8,547 

232 
2,191 

20 
461 

- 2 

0 
75 
0 
19 

11,469 

Total 
----- 

0 

-960 
-571 
-348 
-646 
843 

0 
-1,111 

0 
0 

-425 
-3,219 

8,325 

Beyond 
------ 

0 

-309 
-184 
-112 
-212 
264 

0 
-353 

0 
0 

-110 
-1,015 

-1,015 

DCN:11705



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Paqe 4/9 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005-11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenarlo Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609 4 4 08.CBR - - - 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
ONE-TIME COSTS 2006 2007 
----- ( S K )  ----- ---- ---- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 0 0 
OLM 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIFs 0 0 
Civ Retire 0 0 

CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 0 0 
POV Miles 0 0 
Home Purch 0 0 
HHG 0 0 
Misc 0 0 
House Hunt 0 0 
PPP 0 0 
RITA 0 0 
FREIGHT 
Packing 0 0 
Freight 0 0 
Vehicles 0 0 
Unemployment 0 0 
OTHER 
Info Tech 0 0 
Prog Manage 149 112 
Supt Contrac 0 0 
Mothball 0 0 
1-Time Move 0 0 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 

OTHER 
Elirn PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

DCN:11705



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5/9 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
RECURRINGCOSTS 
----- (SK) ----- 
OLM 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 

OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
----- (SK) ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 

O&M 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
----- (SK) ----- 
FAM HOUSE -0PS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 

OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total 
----- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

3,111 

Total 
----- 

0 

0 

209 

0 
0 

209 

Total 
----- 

0 

978 
579 

1,067 
0 

0 
0 

2,670 

0 
0 

425 
5,719 

5,929 

Beyond 

DCN:11705



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6/9 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenarlo Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Optlon Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Settrngs\cobra-et\Desktop\COBR~ 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
ONE-TIME NET 2006 2007 
----- (SK) ----- ---- ---- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 0 0 
O&M 
Civ Retir/RIF 0 0 
Civ Moving 0 0 
Info Tech 0 0 
Other 149 112 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 0 0 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 0 0 
Environmental 0 0 
Misn Contract 0 0 
1-Time Other 0 0 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 149 112 

Total 

RECURRING NET 
----- (SK) ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Clv Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
M11 Salary 
House Allow 

OTHER 
Procurement 
Mlsslon Actlv 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 149 97 -78 609 -1,794 -1,799 

DCN:11705



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 7/53 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NORFOLK. VA (N62688) 
ONE-TIME COSTS 
----- (SK) ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIFs 
Clv Retlre 

CIV MOVING 
Per Dlem 
POV Mlles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Mlsc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehlcles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
1-Tlme Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Mlles 
HHG 
Mlsc 
OTHER 
E l m  PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 
----- 

8,547 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
75 
0 
19 

8,642 

DCN:11705



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 8/9 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 ?.M 

Department : Navy 
Scenario Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Optlon Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Settmgs\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 
RECURRINGCOSTS 2006 2007 
----- ---- ---- (SK) ----- 

Total 
----- 

OLM 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 

OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 781 919 7,083 1,015 996 996 

ONE-TIME SAVES 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 
----- (SK) ----- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OLM 
1-Time Move 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OTHER 
Environmental 0 0 0 0 0 0 
I-Time Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Beyond RECURRINGSAVES 
----- (SK) ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 

OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 0 0 11 212 212 212 

DCN:11705



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 9/9 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 
ONE-TIME NET 2006 2007 
----- (SK) ----- ---- ---- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 706 918 
O&M 
Civ Retir/RIF 0 0 
Civ Moving 0 0 
Info Tech 0 0 
Other 0 0 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 0 0 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 0 0 
Environmental 75 0 
Misn Contract 0 0 
1-Time Other 0 0 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 781 918 

RECURRING NET 
----- (SK) ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House Allow 

OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

Total 
----- 

8,547 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
7 5 
0 
19 

8,642 

Total 
----- 

0 

18 
8 

719 
-646 
843 

0 
1,559 

0 
0 
0 

2,501 

TOTAL NET COST 781 919 7,072 803 784 784 11,142 

DCN:11705



COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.C~R 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA G.lO\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base 
---- 
NAVSTA NEWPORT 
NAVSTA NORFOLK 

Personnel 
Start* Finish* Change %Change 

------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 

DCN:11705



COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

"Start" and "Finish" values for Personnel and BOS both include the Programmed 
Installation Population (non-BRAC) Changes, so that only changes attributable 
to the BRAC action are reflected in the "Change" columns of this report. 

DCN:11705



TOTAL COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DONO168A\DON0168Av609~~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars 
Total 

Base Name MilCon* 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
NAVSTA NEWPORT 0 
NAVSTA NORFOLK 8,547,103 
........................................ 
Totals : 8,547,103 

Milcon Cost 
Avoidence 

----------- 
0 
0 

0 

* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and 
SIOH Costs where applicable. 

DCN:11705



COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

MilCon for Base: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 

6100 General Administrative Building SF 
8521 Vehicle Parking, Surfaced SY 
6100 General Administrative Building SF 
7220 Dining Facility SF 
7431 Auditorium and Theater Facility SF 
1311 Communications Building SF 
1311 Communications Building SF 
3171 Electronic and Communication RDTLE Facili SF 
3171 Electronic and Communication RDTLE Facili SF 
3131 Ship and Marine RDTLE Facility SF 
6100 General Administrative Building SF 
4421 Covered Storage Building, Installation SF 

New 
MilCon 
------ 

0 
4,795 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

New 
Cost* 
----- 

0 
251 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Using Rehab 
Rehab Type 
----- -----+- 

39,450 Red 
0 Default 

200 Red 
1,100 Red 
5,300 Red 
4,400 Red 
3,300 Red 
12,000 Red 
2,600 Red 
1,200 Red 
2,000 Red 
1,000 Red 

Rehab 
Cost* 
----- 
3,996 

0 
2 0 
196 
521 
641 
481 

1,695 
367 
121 
202 
5 5 

Total 
Cost* 
----- 
3,996 
251 
2 0 
196 
521 
641 
481 

1,695 
367 
121 
202 
55 

............................................................................................................... 
Total Construction Cost: 8,547 

- Construction Cost Avoid: 0 
........................................ 

Total Net Milcon Cost: 8,547 

* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and SIOH Costs where applicable. 

DCN:11705



COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Year 
---- 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 

Adjusted Cost ( $ )  
---------------- 

916,822 
974,529 

6,527,341 
1,281,880 
-892,480 
-872,467 
-848,703 
-825,587 
-803,100 
-781,226 
-759,947 
-739,248 
-719,113 
-699,526 
-680,473 
-661,939 
-643,909 
-626,371 
-609,310 
-592,714 

DCN:11705



TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 1/3 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Rate 
---- 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.168 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs) * 6.00% 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 
Civilians Moving 
New Civilians Hired 
Other Civilian Additions 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 

Total 
----- 

58 
4 
1 
5 
3 
4 5 
13 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

58 
4 5 

* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 

DCN:11705



COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N324ll) Rate 
---- - 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

2009 2010 2011 Total 
---- ---- ----- 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Early Retirement 8.10% 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs) * 6.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians Available to Move 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians Moving 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians Moving 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
New Civilians Hired 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Civilian Additions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 

DCN:11705



COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688)Rate 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
---- ---- ---- ---- 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 0 0 0 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 0 0 0 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 0 0 0 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 0 0 0 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs) * 6.00% 0 0 0 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 0 0 0 
Civilian Positions Available 0 0 0 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8. 
Regular Retirement 1. 
Civilian Turnover 9. 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6. 
Priority Placement# 39. 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 0 3 
Civilians Moving 0 0 3 
New Civilians Hired 0 0 0 
Other Civilian Additions 0 0 0 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 0 0 

* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 

DCN:11705



COBRA PERSONNEL YEARLY PERCENTAGES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 

Year 
---- 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

TOTALS 

Pers Moved 
Total 
----- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

In/Added 
Percent 

SO. 00% 
25.00% 
25.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

- - - - - - - - - 
100.00% 

Base: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 

Year 
---- 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

TOTALS 

Pers Moved 
Total 

In/Added 
Percent 

MilCon 
TimePhase 

Pers Moved Out/Eliminated ShutDn 
Total Percent Timephase 
----- ------- - - - - - - - - - 

Pers Moved 
Total 
----- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

----- 
0 

Out/Eliminated ShutDn 
Percent TimePhase 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
0.00% 16.67% 
0.00% 16.67% 
0.00% 16.67% 
0.00% 16.67% 
0.00% 16.67% 
0.00% 16.67% 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
0.00% 100.00% 

DCN:11705



COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenarlo Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DO~0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Optlon Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Settlngs\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005): 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----- 

Officers 6 -1 -1 0 0 0 4 
Enlisted -20 -1 -8 - 7 0 0 -36 
Students 119 38 8 23 0 0 188 
Civilians 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 
TOTAL 109 3 6 -1 16 0 0 160 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 

4,577 46,453 2,613 9,849 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE SCENARIO): 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----- 

Officers 0 0 6 42 0 0 4 8 
Enlisted 0 0 4 1 0 0 5 
Students 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
.Civilians 0 0 3 55 0 0 5 8 
TOTAL 0 0 13 98 0 0 111 

TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----- 

Officers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (After BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students 
---------- ---------- ---------- 

4,577 46,453 2,613 

Civilians 
---------- 

9,849 

DCN:11705



COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DONO168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005): 
Officers Enlisted 
---------- ---------- 

478 7 98 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) 
2006 2007 
---- ---- 

Officers 7 0 
Enlisted -20 0 
Students 119 38 
Civilians 4 0 
TOTAL 110 38 

CHANGES FOR: NAVSTA NEWPORT, 
2008 2009 2010 
---- ---- ---- 
-1 0 0 
0 - 7 0 
8 2 3 0 
0 0 0 
7 16 0 

R1 (N32411) 
2011 Total 
---- ----- 

0 6 
0 -27 
0 188 
0 4 
0 171 

BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 

PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS: 
To Base: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 

2006 2007 2008 2009 
---- ---- ---- ---- 

Officers 0 0 6 42 
Enlisted 0 0 4 1 
Students 0 0 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 3 5 5 
TOTAL 0 0 13 9 8 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Out of NAVSTA NEWPORT, 
2006 2007 2008 2009 
---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 

Officers 0 0 6 42 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 4 1 0 0 
Students 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 3 55 0 0 
TOTAL 0 0 13 9 8 0 0 

Total 
----- 

4 8 
5 
0 
58 
111 

Total 
----- 

4 8 
5 
0 
58 
111 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 

436 766 2,334 3,767 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 

BASE POPULATION ( F Y  2005): 
Officers Enlisted 
---------- ---------- 

4,095 45,691 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) 
2006 2007 
---- ---- 

Officers -1 -1 
Enlisted 0 -1 
Students 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 
TOTAL -1 - 2 

CHANGES FOR: NAVSTA NORFOLK, 
2008 2009 2010 
---- ---- ---- 

0 0 0 
- 8 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

- 8 0 0 

VA (N62688) 
2011 Total 
---- ----- 

0 - 2 
0 - 9 
0 0 
0 0 
0 -11 

BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 

DCN:11705



COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DO~0168~\~ONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS: 
From Base: NAVSTA NEWPORT, 

2006 
---- 

Officers 0 
Enlisted 0 
Students 0 
Civilians 0 
TOTAL 0 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Into NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA 
2006 2007 2008 2009 
---- ---- ---- ---- 

Officers 0 0 6 42 
Enlisted 0 0 4 1 
Students 0 0 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 3 55 
TOTAL 0 0 13 98 

Total 
----- 

4 8 
5 
0 

Total 
----- 

4 8 
5 
0 
58 
111 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 

4,141 45,687 279 6,082 

DCN:11705



COBRA SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS/HOUSING CHANGE REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CB~ 
Optlon Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Settlngs\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Sustain Change 0 0 -32 -309 -309 -309 -960 -309 
Recap Change 0 0 -20 -184 -184 -184 -571 -184 
BOS Change 0 0 -13 -112 -112 -112 -348 -112 
Housing Change 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .............................................................................................................. 
TOTAL CHANGES 0 1 -65 -605 -605 -605 -1,879 -605 

NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
Net Change (SK) 2006 2007 2008 2009 
-------------- ---- ---- ---- ---- 
Sustain Change 0 0 -37 -314 
Recap Change 0 0 -22 -186 
BOS Change 0 0 -40 -342 
Housing Change 0 0 0 0 
--------------------------------------------------------------------. 

TOTAL CHANGES 0 0 -98 -842 

NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 
Net Change (SK) 2006 
-------------- ---- 
Sustain Change 0 
Recap Change 0 
BOS Change 0 
Housing Change 0 
............................. 
TOTAL CHANGES 0 

Total Beyond 
---- ------ 
-978 -314 
-579 -186 

-1,067 -342 
0 0 

-2,624 -842 

2010 2011 Total Beyond 
---- ---- ----- ------ 

4 4 18 4 
2 2 8 2 

230 230 719 230 
0 0 0 0 

237 237 745 237 

DCN:11705



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenarlo File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Optlon Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO INFORMATION 

Model Year One : FY 2006 
Model does Time-Phasing of Construction/Shutdown: Yes 

NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 

Strategy: 
- - - - - - - - - 
Realignment 
Realignment 

INPUT SCREEN TWO - DISTANCE TABLE 
(Only shows distances where personnel or equipment are moving) 

Point A: Point B: Distance: 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 529 mi 

INPUT SCREEN THREE - MOVEMENT TABLE 

Transfers from NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI ( N 3 2 4 1 1 )  to NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA ( N 6 2 6 8 8 )  

Officer Positions: 
Enlisted Positions: 
Civilian Positions: 
Student Positions: 
NonVeh Missn Eqpt (tons) : 
Suppt Eqpt (tons) : 
Military Light Vehicles: 
Heavy/Special Vehicles: 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 

Total Officer Employees: 478 
Total Enlisted Employees: 798 
Total Student Employees: 2,146 
Total Civilian Employees: 3,821 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 0.0% 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 0 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 0 
Starting Facilities (KSF) : 8,022 
Officer BAH ($/Month) : 1,952 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month) : 1,420 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 1.170 
Area Cost Factor: 1.04 
Per Diem Rate [$/Day) : 158 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile) : 0.39 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile): 4.84 
Latitude: 41.511040 
Longitude: -71.247310 

Base Service (for BOS/Sust): Navy 
Total Sustainment ($K/Year) : 33,975 
Sustain Payroll ($K/Year) : 6,322 
BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year) : 49,719 
BOS Payroll ($K/Year) : 47,406 
Family Housing ($K/Year) : 0 
Installation PRV($K) : 1,867,774 
Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years): 114 
Homeowner Assistance Program: NO 

TRICARE In-Pat Out-Pat 
Admits Visits Prescrip 

CostFactor 4,059.00 118.00 10.17 
Actv MTF 430 71,552 60,547 
Actv Purch 601 15,768 
Retiree 130 28,109 55,943 
Retiree65+ 100 16,837 94,478 

DCN:11705



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Docurnents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 

Total Officer Employees: 
Total Enlisted Employees: 
Total Student Employees: 
Total Civilian Employees: 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 
Starting Facilities (KSF) : 
Officer BAH ($/Month) : 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month): 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 
Area Cost Factor: 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day) : 

Base Service (for BOS/Sust): Navy 
Total Sustainment ($K/Year) : 100,299 
Sustain Payroll ($K/Year) : 1,906 
BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year) : 134,933 
BOS Payroll ($K/Year) : 72,848 
Family Housing ($K/Year) : 0 
Installation PRV($K) : 5,070,166 
Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years) : 114 
Homeowner Assistance Program: NO 

TRICARE In-Pat Out-Pat 
0.94 Admits 
152 CostFactor 4,501.00 

Freight Cost ($/~on/~ile) : 0.35 Actv MTF 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile) : 4.84 Actv Purch 
Latitude: 36.951160 Retiree 
Longitude: -76.309210 Retiree65t 

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE 

Name: NAVSTA NEWPORT. RI (N32411 

INFORMATION 

1-Time Unique Cost (SK) : 
1-Time Unique Save (SK) : 
1-Time Moving Cost (SK) : 
1-Time Moving Save ($K) : 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd (SK) : 
Activ Mission Cost ($K) : 
Activ Mission Save (SK) : 
Misn Contract Start (SK) : 
Misn Contract Term (SK) : 
Supt Contract Term (SK) : 
Misc Recurring Cost (SK) : 
Misc Recurring Save (SK) : 
One-Time IT Costs (SK) : 
Construction Schedule ( % )  : 
Shutdown Schedule ( % )  : 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc (SK) : 
Procurement Avoidnc ($K) : 
MTF Closure Action: None Fac ShDn (KSF) : 

Visits Prescrip 
69.00 25.27 

529,579 362,165 
39,063 
149,877 215,145 
70,316 181.240 

91 FH ShDn: 

DCN:11705



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CB~ 
Optlon Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA 

1-Time Unique Cost (SK) : 
1-Time Unique Save (SK) : 
1-Time Moving Cost (SK) : 
1-Time Moving Save (SK) : 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd ($K) : 
Activ Mission Cost (SK) : 
Activ Mission Save (SK) : 
Misn Contract Start (SK) : 
Misn Contract Term (SK) : 
Supt Contract Term ($K) : 
Misc Recurring Cost (SKI : 
Misc Recurring Save (SK) : 
One-Time IT Costs (SK): 
Construction Schedule ( % )  : 
Shutdown Schedule ( % )  : 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc ($K) : 
Procurement Avoidnc (SK) : 
MTF Closure Action: 

(N62688) 
2006 
---- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
75 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0% 
0% 
0 
0 

None Fac 

2007 2008 
---- ---- 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0% - 0% 
0% 0% 
0 0 
0 0 

ShDn (KSF) : 

INPUT SCREEN SIX - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION 

Name: NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
2006 

Off Scenario Change: 
En1 Scenario Change: 
Civ Scenario Change: 0 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change: 7 
En1 Prog nonBRAC Change: -20 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 4 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: 119 
Prog FH Privatization: 0% 

Name: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 
2006 
---- 

Off Scenario Change: 0 
En1 Scenario Change: 0 
Civ Scenario Change: 0 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change: - 1 
En1 Prog nonBRAC Change: 0 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 0 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: 0 
Prog FH Privatization: 0% 

DCN:11705



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 4 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN SEVEN - BASE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION 

Name: NAVSTA NORFOLK, VA (N62688) 

FAC UM 
- - - - - - - - 
6100 SF 
8521 SY 
6100 SF 
7220 SF 
7431 SF 
1311 SF 
1311 SF 
3171 SF 
3171 SF 
3131 SF 
6100 SF 
4421 SF 

New MilCon 
----------- -- 

0 
4,795 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Rehab MilCon 

39,450 Red 
0 Default 

200 Red 
1,100 Red 
5,300 Red 
4,400 Red 
3,300 Red 
12,000 Red 
2,600 Red 
1,200 Red 
2,000 Red 
1,000 Red 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL 

SF File Descrip: 
Perc Officers Accompanied: 72.00% 
Perc Enlisted Accompanied: 55.00% 
Officer Salary ($/Year) : 124,971.93 
Enlisted Salary ($/Year) : 82,399.09 
Civilian Salary ($/Year) : 59,959.18 
Avg Unemploy Cost ($/Week) : 272.90 
Unemployment Eligibility (Weeks) : 16 
Civilians Not Willing To Move: 6.00% 
Civilian Turnover Rate: 9.16% 
Civilian Early Retire Rate: 8.10% 
Civilian Regular Retire Rate: 1.67% 
Civilian RIF Pay Factor: 86.32% 
Civ Early Retire Pay Factor: 18.03% 

TotCost($K) FPG Con CF FPG Sust CF 
----------- ------------ ------------ 

0 138.78 2.52 
0 45.83 1.07 
0 138.18 2.52 
0 244.13 5.41 
0 134.71 2.21 
0 199.56 3.45 
0 199.56 3.45 
0 193.57 2.72 
0 193.57 2.72 
0 138.42 2.58 
0 138.78 2.52 
0 75.98 2.06 

Priority Placement Program: 39.97% 
PPP Actions Involving PCS: 50.70% 
Civilian PCS Costs ( $ )  : 35,496.00 
Home Sale Reimburse Rate: 10.00% 
Max Home Sale Reimburs ( $ )  : 50,000.00 
Home Purch Reimburse Rate: 5.00% 
Max Home Purch Reimburs ( $ )  : 25,000.00 
Civilian Homeowning Rate: 68.40% 
HAP Home Value Reimburse Rate: 13.46% 
HAP Homeowner Receiving Rate: 18.44% 
RSE Home Value Reimburse Rate: 0.00% 
RSE Homeowner Receiving Rate: 0.00% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN TWO - FACILITIES 

Service Sustainment Rate 
Unit Cost Adjustment (BOS) 
Program Management Factor: 
Mothball (Close) ($/SF) : 
Mothball (Deac/Realn) ($/SF) : 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Default) : 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Red) : 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Amber) : 

Army Navy Air Force Marines 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 

87.00% 93.00% 92.00% 97.00% 
10332 .OO 8879.00 3032.00 3904.00 

10.00 MilCon Site Prep Cost ($/SF) : 0.74 
0.18 MilCon Contingency Plan Rate: 5.00% 
0.45 MilCon Design Rate (Medical): 13.00% 

47.00% MilCon Design Rate (Other) : 9.00% 
64.00% MilCon SIOH Rate: 6.00% 
29.00% Discount Rate for NPV/Payback: 2.80% 

DCN:11705



COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v.6.10) - Page 5 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario Flle : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DON0168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs Flle : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE - TRANSPORTATION 

Material/Assigned Mil (Lb): 710 
HHG Per Off Accomp (Lb) : 15,290.00 
HHG Per En1 Accomp (Lb): 9,204.00 
HHG Per Off Unaccomp (Lb): 13,712.00 
HHG Per En1 Unaccomp (Lb) : 6,960.00 
HHG Per Civilian (Lb) : 18,000.00 
Total HHG Cost ($/100Lb) : 8.78 
Equip Pack & Crate ($/Ton) : 180.67 

Storage-In-Transit ($/Pers) : 373.76 
POV Reimburse ($/Mile) : 0.20 
Air Transport ($/Pass Mile) : 0.20 
IT Connect ($/Person): 200.00 
Misc Exp ($/Direct Employee) : 1,000.00 
Avg Mil Tour Length (Months) : 30.02 
One-TimeOff PCSCost($): 10,477.58 
One-Time En1 PCS Cost (S) : 3,998.52 

DCN:11705



COBRA ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 4/8/2005 8:34:26 AM, Report Created 4/20/2005 11:48:24 AM 

Department : Navy 
Scenario File : \\serverl\cobra-et\DON0168A\DONO168Av609~4~4~08.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: DON-0168A 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\cobra-et\Desktop\COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

NAVSTA NEWPORT, RI (N32411) 
2006 

--------------- ---- 
Jobs Gained-Mil 
Jobs Lost-Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mil 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CHANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu 
NET CHANGE-Stu 

NAVSTA NORFOLK, 

--------------- 
Jobs Gained-Mil 
Jobs Lost-Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mil 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CHANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu 
NET CHANGE-Stu 

2011 Total 
---- ----- 

0 0 
0 53 
0 -53 
0 0 
0 58 
0 -58 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

2011 Total 
---- ----- 

0 5 3 
0 0 
0 53 
0 58 
0 0 
0 58 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional- Draft Working Papers 

Background 

OPNA V Corporate ecision 

CONOPs Tasks 

CONOPs Development Process 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional- Draft Working Papers 

CD&E: An lterati 
DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

Concepts: enerates? 

DoDLeadership 

JFCOM, Joint Staff, encies 
0 

- SECNAV, CNO 

Private Think Tanks & Research Facilities 

- CNA,JHUAPL 

a oD/Navy Think Tanks esearch 

CNO SSG, N S, ONR, 

. L Participants 

- Fleet, OAS, FCTs 

. enters of Excellence 

- 6 
United States Fleet Forces Operational Readiness, Effectiveness, Primacy --- 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

ONOPs: enera tes 

- Strategic / operational focus, mission-centric 

- Operational / tactical focus, mission-centric 

Plafform Sponsors, TYCOMs. SYSCOMs 

- Tactical focus, platform-centric 

Warfare Sponsors. Or>erational Aaents. FCTs, SYSCOMs 

- Tactical focus, mission-centric 

- Operational / tactical focus, capability-cen tric (platform or mission) 

a rfare Centers of Excellence 

- Operational or experimental, tactical focus, mission-centric 

* Other Services and Aqencies 

urren t licative a oorly coo 
and finis cts are inconsistent. 

8 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

NOPs Develo ent cess 

OAs/PAs/WCOEs recommend what CONOPs should be 
developed based on informed ' 
- Primary focus: 

Warfighting gaps provided by CFFC N80 (OPNA V/COCOM/Fleet 
inputs) 

Systems/pla~orms included in current FYDP (FFC N80) 

- NWDC conducts enterprise-wide research to capitalize on what has been 
done and what issues have been identified 

Relevant joint/Navy/other Service concepts/CONOPs 

Relevant doctrine/lessons learned/experimentation results 

- Other inputs 

a FYDP near term assessment (FFC N80) 

Relevant studies/analyses (multiple sources) 

0 

_____ 16 
United States Fleet Forces Operational Readiness, Effectiveness, Primacy - 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

NOPs Development Process 

Lead command develops POA M for CONOP development 
- N WDC/FFC review and recommend changes, if required 

and con on uire 

command develops a Table of Contents 

Lead command conducts first integration IPR with related 
CONOPs commands and SMEs 

ommand conducts s 
f t  

co an livers first N to N 
- NWDC review and provide lead command with recommendations 

Lead command delivers final C draft to NWDC 
- NWDC reviews and forwards to CFFC with recommendations for 

approval/reworWfurther analysis and/or experimentation 
18 - - - United States Fleet Forces Operational Readiness. Effectiveness, Primacy -- 

DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

NOPs Development 

@ proves N o 

- If approved, determine if CONOP requires further 
analysis/experimentation or can be incorporated 'into 
doctrine, as is 

- If further analysis required, uct within 
rs, N WDC across rs 

I 

a9 
United States Fleet Forces Operational Readiness. Efiectiveness. Primacy -- 

DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

Targ u nce 

Wadighting CONOPs 
- Those that willempIoy/operate the c 

- Those that suppod the c 
- Those that will integrate their capabilities with the c 

the CONOPs 
- Decision makers/planners within the capability chain-of-command 
- Those that are responsible for the delivery of the capability to the 

Fleet or may work on enhancements 

@ fform/Systems CON0 h tin 0 

@ sio nction CONOPs tin N 

0 erimental CONOPs 

- Those involved in the planning, engineerin 
executing the capability erimen t(s) 

- United States Fleet Forces 
.I20 

Operational Readiness, Eflectiveness, Primacy- 

DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

CON rrnat 

CONTENTS 

PURPOSE 
- Warfighting gaps addressed 

- Expected operational outcomes/end state/results 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

lNTRODUCTlON 
- Strategic View, Background, Challenges, Operating 

En vironment(s) 

DESCRIPTION 
- Missionflasks 

- Capabilities 

CAPABILITY EMPLOYMENT w/n JOINT CONTEXT 
- How, where, when, & by whom 

- Integration into existing or future systems & structures 

- Command and Control 

hat's Inside 

Why Necessary 
Anticipated Outcome 

-I Brief Synopsis 
Level gap is covered 
Recommendations 

Scene Setter 

System 
ackgroarnd 

etailed Operational 
cenariosNignettes1 

TACSlTs 

- United States Fleet P'orces Operational Readiness, Effectiveness, Primacy- 

DCN:11705



ORGANIZA TIONAL ISSUES 
Care 8 Feeding 

- Manning, Training, Equipping, Maintenance, 0 versigh t 

VALIDA TION REQUIREMENTS (if applicable) 

- Analytical questions 

- Analysis plan, to include MOEs/MOPs 

- Deliverables 

- Recommended venue(s) 

- Estimated costltime 

APPENDICES 

- Index, References, etc. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Analyses 
Experimentation 

Background 

Other impacts 

Where to Find 

Acronyms & 
Definitions 

DCN:11705



a, c 
\ 'pu 

P 
CL) 

0" 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional- Draft Working Papers 

Al pes of CONOPs ir 
associ 

e 
: Address capabilities that are in the Fleet today or 

P 

Far- Term CONOPs: Address ne w/future capabilities that are not 
currently in the FYDP 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

octrine 

: A document tha 

in application: 

Doctrine is an established body of literature describing how 
the Navy employs a system, 

of strategic, opera 
. It constitutes a u 

rs. It reflects 
associated with conc 

- United States FIeet Forces Operational Readiness, Effectiveness, Primacy- 

DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional- Draft Working Papers 

- 6 tate '' for va te N 

e Fleet Doctrine is in Fleet 

- Although not normally considered to be doctrine 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



DCN:11705



Pre-Decisional - Draft Working Papers 

Global Satellite Precision 
Network Timekeeping 

Precise 
Location Data 

TLAM 

SOF 

MCM 

United States Fleet Forces Operational Readiness, mess, Primacy 

DCN:11705



DCN:11705


